

REGULATORY DEVELOPMENTS IN SERBIA

Dejan Popović Council President

THE ENERGY AGENCY OF THE REPUBLIC OF SERBIA

43rd ECRB MEETING

Athens, October 9th, 2019

Regulatory developments in Serbia #1 24/04/2019 – 09/10/2019

30/07/2019 Yugorosgaz transport LLC DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR PERIOD 2019-2028 APPROVED BY AERS Council Energy Agency of the Republic of Serbia Council approved Yugorosgaz transport LLC Transport System Ten Years Development Plan for the period 2019-2028 on 30 July 201928 June 2019.

Regulatory developments in Serbia #2 24/04/2019 – 09/10/2019

16/07/2019	YUGOROSGAZ-TRANSPORT LLC HAS BEEN WITHDRAWN THE TRANSPORT SYSTEM OPERATOR CERTIFICATE Energy Agency of the Republic of Serbia made a Decision (15 July 2019) for the Certificate withdrawal to Yugorosgaz-transport LLC,
	which was issued on 20 June 2017 by the Agency decision. Yugorosgaz-transport LLC did not fulfill the obligation to overtake
	all necessary activities till 13 July 2019, with a goal to harmonize its organization and business on the manner to fulfill the System Operator conditions after the model of an independent operator.

Regulatory developments in Serbia #3 24/04/2019 – 09/10/2019

GASTRANS LLC, NOVI SAD HAS BEEN ISSUED CERTIFICATE AS AN NATURAL GAS INDEPENDENT TRANSPORT OPERATOR

In line with the Energy Law, Energy Agency Council made a Decision to issue Certificate to GASTRANS LLC as natural gas independent Transport System Operator, with obligation to submit usage permissions or prescribe ownership right on objects, and proofs for individual management on transport system, on 15 August 2019.

In line with obligations stemmed from the Energy Community Treaty, this decision was submitted to the ECS in order to obtain an opinion. As soon as the opinion is made, the Agency will make the final decision on certification and publication in Official Gazette and web site.

15/08/2019

Regulatory developments in Serbia #4 24/04/2019 – 09/10/2019

EMS AD APPROVAL ON RULES ON KEY MARKET DATA PUBLICATION

Energy Agency of the Republic of Serbia Council approved the Rules on key market data publication on 15 August 2019, which was previously approved by EMS Assembly. After the Agency Decision publication in the Official Gazette, the Rules were published at the EMS web page and came into force the eight day from the day of its publication.

15/08/2019

New version of this Rules is based on the previous Rules on key market data publication, which was approved in 2016, which had to be compliant with changes in the ENTSO-E documents, relied to the Regulation 543/2013 implementation. This EC Regulation defined the list of key market data, which have to be publicly available to all market participants at the electricity market via European platform for transparency (EMFIP – ENTSO-E platform).

Regulatory developments in Serbia #5 24/04/2019 – 09/10/2019

APPROVAL OF THE METERING DEVICES OVERTAKING PLAN ON THE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM, ISSUED TO THE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR

Energy Agency of the Republic of Serbia Council made the Decision on approval the Metering Devices Overtaking Plan, connection cables, installations and equipment in metering point and other equipment in customers' objects and generators on the distribution level for the period 2019-2020, which was drafted by the Distribution System Operator EPS Distribution LLC. In line with the Energy Law, all these devices should be in the Distribution System Operator's ownership till the end of 2020 the latest. Distribution System Operator EPS Distribution LLC will inform the Ministry of energy and mining and the Energy Agency on this overtaking.

Metering Devices, metering points and connection cables overtaking should result in their better maintenance, control and replacement with modern equipment with the goal to increase metering accuracy and decrease of electricity losses in the distribution system, being the interest of the final consumers and Distribution System Operator.

22/08/2019

Regulatory developments in Serbia #6 24/04/2019 – 09/10/2019

GASTRANS: PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON FUTURE PIPELINE NETWORK CODE

Gastrans LLC has published information and invitation for the Public Consultation on the Draft Rules on future pipeline Network Code contents on 10 September 2019.

Gastrans LLC proposes the contents of the future pipeline Network

Code for Natural Gas, whose construction is ongoing, with aim to have this network code approved after the Public Consultation and the Energy Agency approval. Network code implementation is planned for the first day of the new interconnector operational start. Therefore, Gastrans LLC has published the Draft network code to the public, especially to all future interested users of the transport service, which were invited to submit their comments, complains and suggestions on the draft content to Gastrans LLC till 10 October 2019 the latest.

12/09/2019



Thank you!

Contact:

Dejan Popović

Energy Agency of the Republic of Serbia Terazije 5 / V, 11000 Belgrade Tel: + 381 11 6350130; Fax: + 381 11 6350180

e-mail: dejan.popovic@aers.rs

URL: <u>www.aers.rs</u>